

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

| AUTHOR: | Lisa Parker |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| TELEPHONE NUMBER: | 07929759542 |
| EMAIL ADDRESS: | Lisa.parker@bluelight.police.uk |
| DECISION OR INFORMATION: | Decision |
| DATE RECEIVED:* | 27.02.23 |
| REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC) | 2023.021 |

| TITLE: | Detached Youth Work |
|--------|---------------------|
|--------|---------------------|

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Detached youth work is one way of offering a service to potentially vulnerable and 'at risk' young people which takes place in their own communities. Detached youth work is therefore delivered on the streets, in areas where there is an identified need with delivery being flexible dependant on the young people.

The overall aim of detached youth work is to make contact with young people and positively influence their lives by engaging them in an exciting and challenging programme of informal social education. This work takes place in places where young people choose to meet, away from traditional youth work venues.

A tender exercise was undertaken to ensure that contractual arrangements are in place so that these important services can be commissioned over a period of up to 4 years, subject to funding, by the PCC, City and County Councils.

A decision was recommended to appoint successful bidding organisations to a framework agreement and to award initial call-off contracts to the top 3 scoring providers of service to start work as soon as practicable.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

Following a supplier engagement event on 2nd October 2022, a full open tender process was undertaken, tenders were advertised on 14th December 2022 via Contracts Finder and Find a Tender and managed via the EUSupply BlueLight Tender portal, with a closing date of 10th February 2023. Bids were evaluated in accordance with the published methodology on the basis of Quality (including Social Value) 70% and Price 30%. 4 bidders met the scoring thresholds to

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

| be appointed to the framework agreement which will be in place for a period of 4 years. The top |
|--|
| 3 providers will be awarded a call-off contract to start delivering services in Nottingham from 20th |
| March 2023. The framework will be used thereafter to call-off any additional requirements, |
| subject to funding, via further competition. Authorities who can call-off the framework include |
| the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Nottingham City Council and |
| Nottinghamshire County Council |
| |
| |

| FIN/ | ١N١ | \mathbf{CIA} | I II | NIEC | MOM | ΛТІ | \cap NI |
|------|-----|----------------|------|------|-----|-----|-----------|
| | | | | | | | |

The budget for each of the 3 x call-off contracts is £45k for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, with an additional £1k per provider if they can start delivery from 20th March 2023. All bids came in at or under that budget and were therefore compliant with this element of the evaluation.

Preferred providers were assessed for financial stability and also passed this element of the evaluation.

| Signature: Chief Finance Officer | REDACTED |
|--|----------|
| Date: | 28.02.23 |

| Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?** | | No | \boxtimes |
|--|--|----|-------------|
| If yes, please state under which category from the guidance** | | | |

DECISION:

To enter into a framework agreement for the provision of Detached Youth Work services with 4 successful providers for a :

- 1. Al-Hurraya
- 2. Breaking Barriers, Building Bridges
- 3. Evolve Nottingham
- 4. Base 51

and award call-off contracts to the top 3 providers:

- 1. Al-Hurraya
- 2. Breaking Barriers, Building Bridges
- 3. Evolve Nottingham

for the period 27 March 2023 to 31 March 2024 with options to extend for up to 3 x further 1 year periods.

^{**} See guidance on non-public information

| Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision | | |
|--|--|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| OFFICER APPROVAL | -: | |
| taken into account in the | about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been ne preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate d to the Police and Crime Commissioner. | |
| Signature: Chief Executive | S.M. Cooll | |
| Date: | 03.03.23 | |
| | | |
| DECLARATION: | | |
| decision in compliance | nave any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police ner. Any interests are indicated below: | |
| The above request has | s my approval | |
| Signature: Nottinghamshire Poli & Crime Commission | | |

03.03.23

Date:

^{**} See guidance on non-public information